

Nextorage

Professional SSD/ SSD professionnel/Professionnelle SSD/ SSD professionale

Operating Instructions/Mode d'emploi/
Bedienungsanleitung/Istruzioni per l'uso

NPS-AS Series/NPS-AS Série/ NPS-AS-Serie/Serie NPS-AS



English Data storage device

Before operating this unit, please read this manual thoroughly.

WARNING

To reduce fire or shock hazard, do not expose the unit to rain or moisture.
To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

For the customers in the U.S.A.

NOT APPLICABLE IN CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC (POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS AUX ÉTATS-UNIS. NON APPLICABLE AU CANADA, Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC)

Regulatory Information

The number below is for the FCC related matters only.

Regulatory Information

The number below is for the FCC related matters only.

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name : Nextorage
Model : NPS-AS1TB/NPS-AS2TB
Responsible Party : Violette Engineering Corporation
Address : 313 Park Avenue Suite 300, Falls Church, VA 22046 USA
Mail : info@violetteengineering.com
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CAUTION

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.

Note:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

For the Customers in Canada

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

For the Customers in Europe

Disposal of Old Electrical & Electronic Equipment (Applicable in the European Union and other countries with separate collection systems)



This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product shall not be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the

environment and human health, which could be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. The recycling of materials will help to conserve natural resources. For more detailed information about recycling of this product, please contact your local Civic Office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

This product is manufactured by or for Nextorage Corporation.

UK Importer of Record: Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F, 12-1, Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki City, Kanagawa 210-0007 Japan
Manufacturer's authorized representative:

(UK) 24hour Solutions Ltd. 15 Beaufort Court, Admirals Way, Canary Wharf, London, E14 9XL United Kingdom

For the Customers in Republic of India

Reduction in the Use of Hazardous Substances in Electrical & Electronic Equipment (Applicable in Republic of India)

This product and its components, consumables, parts or spares comply with the hazardous substances restriction of India's E-Waste (Management) Rules. The maximum allowable concentrations of the restricted substances are 0.1% by weight in homogenous materials for Lead, Mercury, Hexavalent Chromium, Polybrominated Biphenyls (PBB) and Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers (PBDE), and 0.01% by weight in homogenous materials for Cadmium, except for the exemptions specified in Schedule II of the aforesaid Rules.

Befor use

- This product is a dedicated SSD for ATOMOS products, and software update may be necessary depending on the device you use. For details, see your device's support website before use. Note that the operation is not guaranteed for all products.
- For information about compatible products, see the website below.
<https://www.nextorage.net/>

Notes on use

- Do not attempt to disassemble or modify this product because it can cause a fire, electrocution or it can damage your product.
- If this product emits smoke or an unusual smell, or you spill liquid or allow foreign matter to get inside the product, turn off the power immediately and stop using the product.
- This is media for an electronic product. Do not expose it to static electricity.
- Do not strike, bend, drop or wet this product.
- Do not directly touch the terminal of this product or allow foreign matter to get inside.
- Formatting this product deletes the data on this product.
- Recorded data may be damaged or lost in the following situations.
 - If you remove this product or turn off the power while formatting, reading or writing data.
 - If you use this product in locations subject to static electricity or electrical noise.
- Do not use or store this product in the following locations. Doing so may cause this product to malfunction.
 - Somewhere extremely hot, cold or humid.
 - Never leave this product exposed to high temperature, such as in direct sunlight, near a heater, or inside a closed car in summer. Doing so may cause this product to malfunction or become deformed.
 - Humid or corrosive locations.
- Verify the correct direction of insertion before use.
- We recommend that you make a backup copy of important data.

Nextorage Corporation is not responsible for any damage to or loss of recorded data.

- To format this product, use a compatible product that has the format function.
- The data in this product is not completely erased by the formatting or deleting operation. Before handing over or disposing of this product, delete data on your own responsibility by using a commercially available data deleting application or physically destroying this product.
- If the product is used for a long time or accessed a significant number of times, its main body may become hot, but this is not a malfunction. If this happens, please do not touch it for long time in order to avoid a low temperature burn.

Maintenance

- Do not use alcohol, thinner, benzine, etc. These may degrade or damage the surface.
- Using a chemical cleaning cloth on this unit may cause its color to fade or change.
- Do not use a liquid solvent etc. Liquid may get inside this unit and cause it to malfunction.

Main Specifications

Interface	SATA 6Gbps standard
Dimensions (W x L x T)	Approx. 75.5 mm x 9.3 mm x 80 mm (3 in. x 3/8 in. x 3 1/4 in.)
Operating environment	0 °C to +40 °C (+32 °F to +104 °F)
Storage environment	-40 °C to +85 °C (-40 °F to +185 °F) non-condensing

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

For the detail on operations and support related information, see the following URL.
<http://www.nextorage.net/support>

Trademarks

ATOMOS and  are registered trademark of ATOMOS GLOBAL PTY Ltd. The system and product names on this operating instructions are trademarks or registered trademarks of the companies that developed them. ™ and ® are not mentioned in each case in this manual.

LIMITED WARRANTY

United States and Canada only – 3 year

Nextorage Corporation (“Nextorage”), solely for purchases made in the United States and Canada, warrants this product against defects in material or workmanship for the original owner and any subsequent end user owner(s) (“You” or “Your”) for the time period set forth above as set forth herein.

Pursuant to this Limited Warranty, Nextorage will, at its option, i) replace the product with a new or recertified/refurbished product of the same (or similar) model ii) refund the purchase price upon confirmation of Your receipt or purchase record at the store where You purchased the product. For purposes of this Limited Warranty, “recertified” or “refurbished” means a product or part that has been returned to its original specifications. In the event of a defect, these you’re your exclusive remedies. Nextorage does not warrant that the operation of the product will be uninterrupted or error-free.

Term: For the time period set forth above from the original date of purchase of the product from the store authorized by Nextorage to sell the product.

This Limited Warranty covers only the hardware components packaged with the product. It does not cover separate accessories, technical assistance for hardware or soft ware usage and it does not cover any soft ware products whether or not contained in the product, and other included content; any such soft ware or other included content is provided “AS IS” unless expressly provided for in a separate written agreement.

In order to receive warranty service, the product must be returned according to the procedures of the store where it was purchased. To obtain warranty service, please contact the customer service department of the store where You purchased the product. Use of Your Personal Information. If You obtain service under this Limited Warranty, You authorize Nextorage to store, use and process information about the service provided to You and Your contact information (including Your name, phone number, address, and e-mail address). Nextorage may use this information to perform service under this Limited Warranty in accordance with its Privacy Policy, which can be found here:
<https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/>

Loss of Data: Nextorage cannot guarantee that it will be able to refund or exchange any product under this Limited Warranty without risk to or loss of soft ware or data. It is Your responsibility to remove or backup any removable media or parts, data, soft ware or other materials You may have stored or preserved on Your product. It is likely that any media or parts, data, soft ware, or other materials (like pictures, music, videos, etc.) will be lost or reformatted during service and Nextorage will not be responsible for any such damage or loss.

Refund/Replacement Warranty: This Limited Warranty shall apply to any replacement, recertified or refurbished product for the remainder of the original Limited Warranty period or for ninety (90) days from the replacement, whichever is longer. Any product replaced under this Limited Warranty will become the property of Nextorage. Any replacement recertified or refurbished product provided under this Limited Warranty may, at Nextorage’s option, vary in color and/or cosmetic design from the original product and may not include any original engraving or similar customization/personalization.

Exceptions: Nextorage is not responsible for, and this Limited Warranty does not cover, any damage arising from a failure to operate the product within its intended uses, or otherwise follow the owner’s manual and safety instructions relating to the product’s use and installation. Nextorage is not responsible for any labor costs You may incur relating to service from service providers other than from the store’s Customer Service or retailer where the product was purchased.

This Limited Warranty only covers product issues caused by defects in material or workmanship during ordinary consumer use. Th is Limited Warranty does not cover products purchased from sources other than authorized stores, or issues due to: (i) outdoor exposure and other acts of nature; (ii) power surges; (iii) accidental damage; (iv) abuse; (v) limitations of technology; (vi) cosmetic damage; (vii) contact with liquid, heat, humidity or perspiration, sand, smoke, or foreign materials; (viii) damage, malfunction and/or failure to the product resulting from use of parts or supplies not sold or authorized by Nextorage; (ix) damage, malfunction and/or failure to the product resulting from servicing not authorized or performed by Nextorage; (x) computer or internet viruses, bugs, worms, or Trojan Horses; (xi) malfunctions due to peripherals/accessories; (xii) modifications of or to any part of the product, including “rooting” or other modifications to control the behavior of the product or any factory installed operating system; (xiii) use of the product with constant or repetitive recording applications such as drive recorders, surveillance cameras, server applications, and constant playback applications such as digital signage, or industrial applications; or (xiv) any product where the factory-applied serial number has been altered or removed from the product.

LIMITATION ON DAMAGES: Nextorage SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION ON THIS PRODUCT. NOR SHALL RECOVERY OF ANY KIND AGAINST Nextorage BE GREATER THAN THE ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT FROM Nextorage OR AN AUTHORIZED STORE.

DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS: EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to You. This Limited Warranty gives You specific legal rights and You may have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

For purchases made in the U.S.: Read the following Dispute Resolution/ Arbitration provision carefully. It details Your rights and instructions should a dispute related to the product arise.

What Happens If We Have A Dispute: Should a dispute or claim arise related to the product, Your purchase and/or use of the product, the terms of this Limited Warranty, or any service provided under the terms of this Limited Warranty (including any repair or replacement) (“Dispute”), You and Nextorage agree that the Dispute shall be resolved exclusively through binding arbitration. YOU UNDERSTAND AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT BY AGREEING TO ARBITRATION, YOU ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE (OR PARTICIPATE IN AS A PARTY OR CLASS MEMBER) IN ANY DISPUTES IN COURT. You also agree that ANY DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEEDING WILL ONLY CONSIDER YOUR INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS, AND BOTH PARTIES AGREE NOT TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE HEARD AS A CLASS ACTION, REPRESENTATIVE ACTION, CONSOLIDATED ACTION, OR PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL ACTION. Despite the above, You have the right to litigate any Dispute on an individual basis in small claims court or other similar court of limited jurisdiction, to the extent the amount at issue does not exceed \$15,000,and as long as such court has proper jurisdiction and all other requirements (including the amount in controversy) are satisfied.

Arbitration Instructions. To begin Arbitration, either You or Nextorage must make a written demand to the other for arbitration. Th e Arbitration will take place before a single arbitrator. Th e arbitration will be administered in keeping with the Expedited Procedures of the Commercial Arbitration Rules and the Supplementary Proceedings for Consumer-Related disputes (“Rules”) of the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”), when applicable and in effect when the claim is filed. You may get a copy of AAA’s Rules by contacting AAA at (800) 778-7879 or visiting www.adr.org. The filing fees to begin and carry out arbitration will be shared between You and Nextorage, but in no event shall Your fees ever exceed the amount allowable by the special rules for Consumers Disputes provided for by AAA, at which point Nextorage will cover all additional administrative fees and expenses. Th is does not prohibit the Arbitrator from giving the winning party their fees and expenses of the arbitration when

appropriate pursuant to the Rules. Unless You and Nextorage agree differently, the arbitration will take place in the county and state where You live, and applicable federal or state law shall govern the substance of any Dispute during the arbitration. However, the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq., will govern the arbitration itself and not any state law on arbitration. The Arbitrator's decision will be binding and final, except for a limited right of appeal under the Federal Arbitration Act.

Opt-Out Instructions. IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO BE BOUND BY THE BINDING ARBITRATION PROVISION, THEN: (1) You must notify Nextorage in writing within 30 days of the date that You purchased the product; (2) Your written notification must be mailed to Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F 12-1 Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku Kawasaki city Kanagawa 210-0007 Japan. AND (3) Your written notification must include (a) Your NAME, (b) Your ADDRESS, (c) the DATE You purchased the product, and (d) a clear statement that "YOU DO NOT WISH TO RESOLVE DISPUTES WITH Nextorage THROUGH ARBITRATION AND/OR BE BOUND BY THE CLASS ACTION WAIVER"

Opting out of this dispute resolution procedure will not affect the coverage of the Limited Warranty in any way, and You will continue to enjoy the benefits of the limited warranty.

For the countries other than U.S.A. and Canada – 3 year

If this product is not functioning under the conditions and guidelines presented in the instruction manual, Nextorage Corporation ("Nextorage") will repair the product or replace it with an equivalent product, free of charge.

Nextorage may, at its option, refund the product purchase price instead of repairing/replacing the product. Nextorage will take no responsibility or liability for any data loss/damage arising as a result of any defect or damage to the products.

This warranty is valid only within the country/region where this product was originally purchased.

In order to receive warranty service, the product must be returned according to the procedures of the store where it was purchased. To obtain warranty service, please contact the customer service department of the store where You purchased the product. Use of Your Personal Information. If You obtain service under this Limited Warranty, You authorize Nextorage to store, use and process information about the service provided to You and Your contact information (including Your name, phone number, address, and e-mail address). Nextorage may use this information to perform service under this Limited Warranty in accordance with its Privacy Policy, which can be found here:

<https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/>

Français Dispositif de stockage de données

Avant de faire fonctionner l'appareil, lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi.

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie ou de décharge électrique, n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité. Pour éviter toute électrocution, ne pas ouvrir le boîtier. Confier l'entretien à un technicien qualifié uniquement.

Pour les clients au Canada

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

Pour les clients en Europe

Traitement des appareils électriques et électroniques en fin de vie (applicable dans les pays de l'Union Européenne et dans les autres pays disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective)

 Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou sur son emballage, indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité avec les déchets ménagers. En revanche, il doit être rapporté à un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. En vous assurant que ce produit est bien mis au rebut de façon appropriée, vous participez activement à la prévention des conséquences négatives que leur mauvais traitement pourrait provoquer sur l'environnement et sur la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux contribue par ailleurs à la préservation des ressources naturelles. Pour toute information complémentaire au sujet du recyclage de ce produit, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté le produit.

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Nextorage Corporation. Importer enregistré de l'UE : Nextorage Corporation, Tour Riverk, 9F, 12-1, Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku, Ville de Kawasaki, Kanagawa 210-0007, Japon Représentant autorisé du fabricant : (UE) 24hour Solutions B.V., Van Nelleweg 1, 3044 BC Rotterdam, Pays-Bas

Avant utilisation

- Ce produit est un dispositif de stockage SSD dédié pour les produits ATOMOS, et il est possible qu'une mise à jour du logiciel soit nécessaire, en fonction du dispositif que vous utilisez. Pour les détails, consultez le site du support technique de votre dispositif avant utilisation. Veuillez noter que le fonctionnement n'est pas garanti pour tous les produits.
- Pour obtenir des informations sur les produits compatibles, consultez le site ci-dessous. <https://www.nextorage.net/>

Remarques sur l'emploi

- N'essayez pas de démonter ou de modifier ce produit, car cela pourrait entraîner un incendie, une électrocution ou endommager votre produit.
- Si ce produit dégage de la fumée ou une odeur inhabituelle, si vous renversez un liquide ou laissez tomber un corps étranger dans le produit, mettez immédiatement le produit hors tension et cessez de l'utiliser.
- Ce support est destiné à un produit électronique. Ne l'exposez pas à l'électricité statique.
- Ne heurtez pas ce produit et évitez de le plier, de le laisser tomber ou de le mouiller.
- Ne touchez pas directement les bornes de ce produit et ne laissez aucun corps étranger pénétrer à l'intérieur de celui-ci.
- Le formatage de ce produit supprime toutes les données qu'il contient.
- Les données enregistrées risquent d'être endommagées ou perdues dans les cas suivants :
 - Si vous retirez ce produit ou si vous coupez l'alimentation pendant le formatage, la lecture ou l'écriture de données.
 - Si vous utilisez ce produit dans des endroits soumis à de l'électricité statique ou à des parasites électriques.
- N'utilisez pas et ne rangez pas ce produit aux endroits suivants. Sinon, ce produit ne fonctionnera pas correctement.
 - Endroit extrêmement chaud, froid ou humide.
 - Ne laissez jamais ce produit exposé à une température élevée, comme en plein soleil, près d'un appareil de chauffage ou à l'intérieur d'une voiture, toutes fenêtres closes. Sinon, il risque de ne plus fonctionner ou de se déformer.
 - Les endroits humides ou corrosifs.
- Vérifiez le sens d'insertion correct avant utilisation.
- Nous vous conseillons de réaliser une copie de sauvegarde de vos données importantes.

Nextorage Corporation n'assume aucune responsabilité si vos données enregistrées sont endommagées ou perdues.

- Pour formater ce produit, utilisez un produit compatible qui possède une fonction de formatage.
- Les données de ce produit ne sont pas complètement effacées par l'opération de formatage ou de suppression. Avant de donner ou de disposer ce produit, supprimez les données qui relèvent de votre responsabilité en utilisant une application de suppression de données disponible à la vente ou détruisez physiquement ce produit.
- Si le produit est utilisé pendant un long moment ou si vous y accédez un grand nombre de fois, son coffret peut devenir chaud, mais ceci est normal. Si cela se produit, veuillez ne pas le toucher pendant un long moment afin d'éviter une brûlure à basse température.

Entretien

N'utilisez pas d'alcool, diluant, benzine, etc. Ces produits peuvent dégrader ou endommager la surface.

Le nettoyage de cet appareil avec un tissu de nettoyage chimique peut entraîner une décoloration ou un changement de couleur.

N'utilisez pas de solvant liquide, etc. Le liquide peut pénétrer à l'intérieur de cet appareil et causer une panne.

Caractéristiques techniques principales

Interface	Norme SATA 6Gbps
Dimensions (W x L x T)	Environ. 75,5 mm x 9,3 mm x 80 mm (3 po. x 3/8 po. x 3 1/4 po.)
Operating environment	0 °C to +40 °C (+32 °F to +104 °F)
Storage environment	-40 °C to +85 °C (-40 °F to +185 °F)

La conception et les spécifications sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans préavis.

Pour plus d'informations sur le fonctionnement et l'assistance, reportez-vous à l'URL suivante. <https://www.nextorage.net/support/>

- ATOMOS et  sont des marques déposées d'ATOMOS GLOBAL PTY Ltd.
- Les noms des systèmes et produits mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi sont des marques ou des marques déposées des sociétés qui les ont développés. Les symboles ™ et ® ne sont pas systématiquement mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

É.-U. et Canada uniquement – 3 an

Nextorage Corporation (« Nextorage »), exclusivement pour les achats effectués aux États-Unis et au Canada, garantit ce produit contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pour le propriétaire d'origine et tous les propriétaires utilisateurs finaux suivants (« Vous » ou « Vos ») pendant la période définie ci-dessus et comme indiqué dans les présentes.

Conformément à cette Garantie limitée, Nextorage, à son gré, i) remplacera le produit par un produit neuf ou recertifié é/remis en état du même modèle (ou similaire) ii) remboursera le prix d'achat après confirmation de votre reçu ou de votre relevé d'achat dans la boutique virtuelle ou chez le détaillant où vous avez acheté le produit. Aux fins de la présente Garantie limitée, les termes « recertifié » ou « remis en état » désignent un produit ou une pièce qui a retrouvé ses spécifications d'origine. En cas de défaut, ce sont Vos recours exclusifs. Nextorage ne garantit pas le fonctionnement ininterrompu ou sans erreur du produit.

Modalité : Pendant la période définie ci-dessus à compter de la date d'achat d'origine du produit auprès d'une boutique virtuelle ou d'un détaillant autorisé par Nextorage à vendre le produit.

Cette Garantie limitée couvre uniquement les composants matériels emballés avec le produit. Elle ne couvre pas les accessoires séparés, l'assistance technique pour l'utilisation du matériel ou du logiciel et elle ne couvre pas les produits logiciels contenus ou non dans le produit, et tout autre contenu inclus ; tout logiciel ou autre contenu inclus est fourni « EN L'ÉTAT » sauf indication contraire conformément à un contrat écrit séparément.

Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, le produit doit être retourné conformément aux procédures de la boutique virtuelle ou du revendeur où il a été acheté. Pour obtenir un service de garantie, veuillez contacter le service client de la boutique virtuelle ou du revendeur où vous avez acheté le produit. Utilisation de vos informations personnelles. Si vous obtenez un service dans le cadre de cette Garantie limitée, vous autorisez Nextorage à stocker, utiliser et traiter les informations concernant le service qui vous a été fourni et vos coordonnées (y compris votre nom, votre numéro de téléphone, votre adresse et votre adresse e-mail). Nextorage peut utiliser ces informations pour effectuer le service dans le cadre de cette Garantie limitée, conformément à sa politique de confidentialité, qui peut être consultée ici : <https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/>

Perte de données : Nextorage ne peut pas garantir qu'elle sera en mesure de rembourser ou d'échanger tout produit dans le cadre de cette Garantie limitée sans risque ou perte de logiciel ou de données. Il relève de votre responsabilité de retirer ou sauvegarder tout média ou toute pièce amovible, toutes données, tout logiciel ou autre matériel stocké ou conservé sur votre produit. Il est probable que tout média ou toute pièce, toutes données, tout logiciel ou autre matériel (comme des images, de la musique, des vidéos, etc.) soit perdu ou reformaté pendant le service et Nextorage ne pourra être tenue pour responsable dudit dommage ou de ladite perte.

Garantie de remboursement/remplacement : Cette Garantie limitée s'applique à tout produit de remplacement, recertifié ou remis en état pendant la période restante de la Garantie limitée d'origine ou pour une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, la plus longue date étant celle retenue. Tout produit remplacé au titre de ladite Garantie limitée sera la propriété de Nextorage. Tout produit de remplacement, recertifié ou remis en état fourni au titre de ladite Garantie limitée peut, au gré de Nextorage, être de couleur et/ou d'aspect différent par rapport au produit d'origine et peut ne pas inclure de gravure d'origine ou une personnalisation similaire.

Exceptions : Nextorage n'est pas responsable de, et ladite Garantie limitée ne couvre pas, tout dommage survenu suite à une utilisation du produit ne respectant pas ses utilisations prévues, ou autrement le non-respect du manuel du propriétaire et des consignes de sécurité se rapportant à l'utilisation et à l'installation du produit. Nextorage n'est pas responsable des coûts de main d'œuvre que vous pourriez encourir en relation avec un service provenant de fournisseurs de services autres que le service client d'une boutique virtuelle ou d'un détaillant chez qui le produit a été acheté. Ladite Garantie limitée couvre uniquement les dommages causés au produit par des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant son utilisation normale par le client.

Ladite Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les produits achetés auprès de sources autres que les détaillants autorisés ou les boutiques virtuelles autorisées, ou les dommages causés par : (i) une exposition extérieure et d'autres actes de la nature ; (ii) les surtensions ; (iii) un dommage accidentel ; (iv) un abus ; (v) les limites de la technologie ; (vi) un dommage cosmétique ; (vii) le contact avec un liquide, la chaleur, l'humidité ou la sueur, le sable, la fumée ou des matériaux étrangers ; (viii) l'utilisation de pièces ou d'accessoires non vendus ou autorisés par Nextorage ; (ix) l'entretien non autorisé ou non exécuté par Nextorage ou un centre de service autorisé Nextorage ; (x) les virus informatiques ou circulant sur Internet, les bogues, les vers ou les chevaux de Troie ; (xi) les dysfonctionnements dus à des périphériques/accessoires ; (xii) les modifications apportées à une pièce du produit, incluant l'enracinement ou toute autre modification visant à contrôler le comportement du produit ou tout système d'exploitation installé à l'usine ; (xiii) l'utilisation du produit avec des applications d'enregistrement constant ou répétitif comme des enregistreurs de disque, des caméras de surveillance, des applications de serveur, et des applications de lecture constante telles que l'affichage dynamique, ou des applications industrielles ; ou (xiv) tout produit dont le numéro de série appliqué à l'usine a été altéré ou retiré du produit.

LIMITATIONS DES DOMMAGES-INTÉRÊTS : Nextorage NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIFS RÉSULTANT DE L'INEXÉCUTION D'UNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE OU D'UNE CONDITION SUR CE PRODUIT. TOUT RECOUVREMENT DE Nextorage NE POURRA PAS EXCÉDER LE PRIX D'ACHAT D'ORIGINE DU PRODUIT VENDU PAR Nextorage OU UNE BOUTIQUE VIRTUELLE AUTORISÉE.

DURÉE DES GARANTIES OU DES CONDITIONS IMPLICITES : SAUF DANS LA MESURE OÙ CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER SUR CE PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LADITE GARANTIE LIMITÉE.

Certaines juridictions n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, ou autorisent les limitations de durée d'une garantie implicite, ainsi les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à vous. Ladite Garantie limitée vous octroie des droits spécifiques reconnus par la loi et vous pouvez bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient d'une juridiction à une autre.

Pour les achats effectués aux États-Unis : Lisez attentivement la clause de résolution/d'arbitrage des litiges suivante. Vos droits et les étapes à suivre en cas de litige lié au produit y sont détaillés.

Que se passe-t-il en cas de litige : En cas de litige ou de réclamation lié(e) au produit, à votre achat et/ou à l'utilisation du produit, aux clauses de ladite Garantie limitée, ou à un service fourni conformément aux conditions de ladite Garantie limitée (incluant une réparation ou un remplacement) (« Litige »), vous et Nextorage acceptez que **le litige soit résolu exclusivement à travers un arbitrage exécutoire. VOUS COMPRENEZ ET RECONNAISSEZ QU'EN ACCEPTANT L'ARBITRAGE VOUS AVEZ LE DROIT D'INTENTER UNE ACTION EN JUSTICE POUR (OU DE PARTICIPER EN TANT QUE PARTIE OU MEMBRE DU RECOURS À) LA RÉOLUTION DES LITIGES DEVANT UN TRIBUNAL. Vous acceptez également que TOUTE PROCÉDURE DE RÈGLEMENT DES DIFFÉRENDS CONSIDÉRERA UNIQUEMENT VOS REVENDICATIONS INDIVIDUELLES, ET LES DEUX PARTIES ACCEPTENT QU'UN LITIGE NE SOIT PAS ENTENDU COMME UN RECOURS COLLECTIF OU UN RECOURS DU PROCUREUR GÉNÉRAL.** Malgré les indications ci-dessus, vous avez le droit d'intenter une action en justice de manière individuelle devant la Cour des petites créances ou une Cour similaire à la compétence limitée, dans la mesure où le montant en question n'excède pas 15 000 \$, et aussi longtemps que la dite Cour soit compétente et que toutes les autres exigences (incluant le montant en litige) soient satisfaites.

Consignes d'arbitrage. Pour commencer l'arbitrage, vous ou Nextorage devez faire une demande d'arbitrage écrite à l'autre partie. L'arbitrage aura lieu devant un seul arbitre. L'arbitrage sera géré en suivant les Procédures accélérées des Règles d'arbitrage commercial et les Procédures additionnelles (les « Règles ») de l'association américaine d'arbitrage (« AAA ») pour les différends de consommateur, si elles sont applicables et en vigueur au moment où la réclamation est traitée. Vous pouvez demander une copie des Règles de l'AAA en contactant l'AAA au (800) 778-7879 ou en visitant le site Web www.adr.org. Les droits de dépôt pour commencer et mener l'arbitrage cas excéder le montant permis par les règles spécifiques de l'AAA pour les Différends de consommateur, après quoi Nextorage couvrira tous les frais

administratifs et dépenses additionnels. Ce paragraphe n'interdit pas à l'arbitre de restituer à la partie ayant obtenu gain de cause les frais et dépenses qu'elle a engagés dans l'arbitrage lorsque les Règles le permettent. Sauf si Nextorage et vous en conveniez autrement, l'arbitrage aura lieu dans le seront partagés entre vous et Nextorage, mais vos frais ne devront en aucun pays et l'État où vous vivez, et la loi fédérale ou d'État applicable régira le fond du différend pendant l'arbitrage. Cependant, la Loi sur l'arbitrage fédéral 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq., régira l'arbitrage et non une quelconque loi d'État sur l'arbitrage. La décision de l'arbitre sera obligatoire et définitive, sauf dans le cadre d'un droit d'appel limité conformément à la Loi sur l'arbitrage.

Consignes d'exclusion. SI VOUS NE SOUHAITEZ PAS ÊTRE CONTRAINT PAR LA CLAUSE D'ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE, ALORS : (1) Vous devez en informer Nextorage par écrit dans les 30 jours à compter de la date d'achat du produit ; (2) Votre notification écrite doit être envoyée par courrier à Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F 12-1 Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ki-ku Kawasaki city Kanagawa 210-0007 Japon ; ET (3) Votre notification écrite doit inclure (a) votre NOM (b) votre ADRESSE, (c) la DATE d'achat du produit, et (d) une déclaration claire stipulant que « VOUS NE SOUHAITEZ PAS RÉSOUDRE LES DIFFÉRENDS AVEC Nextorage À TRAVERS L'ARBITRAGE ET/OU ÊTRE CONTRAINT PAR LA RENONCIATION À INITIER OU PARTICIPER À UN RECOURS COLLECTIF ». Décider de ne pas adhérer à cette procédure de résolution des différends n'affectera en aucun cas la couverture de la Garantie limitée et vous continuerez à bénéficier des avantages de la garantie limitée.

Deutsch Datenspeicherungsgerät

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts die Bedienungsanleitung.

ACHTUNG

Um Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Um einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden, öffnen Sie das Gehäuse nicht. Überlassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten stets qualifiziertem Fachpersonal.

Für Kunden in Europa

Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten (anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen Union und anderen Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem für diese Geräte)

 Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als normaler Haushaltsabfall zu behandeln ist, sondern an einer Annahmestelle für das Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten abgegeben werden muss. Durch Ihren Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen dieses Produkts schützen Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer Mitmenschen. Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch falsches Entsorgen gefährdet. Materialrecycling hilft, den Verbrauch von Rohstoffen zu verringern. Weitere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Dieses Produkt wurde von oder für die Nextorage Corporation hergestellt. Importeur von Aufzeichnungen: Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F, 12-1, Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki Stadt, Kanagawa 210-0007 Japan Autorisierter Vertreter des Herstellers: 24hour Solutions B.V. Van Nelleweg 1, 3044 BC Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Vor dem Gebrauch

- Dieses Produkt ist eine speziell für ATOMOS-Produkte entwickelte SSD. Zudem könnte je nach dem von Ihnen verwendeten Gerät eine Softwareaktualisierung erforderlich sein. Informieren Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch über die Einzelheiten auf der Support-Webseite Ihres Geräts. Beachten Sie, dass der Betrieb nicht mit allen Produkten garantiert wird.
- Auf der nachfolgenden Support-Webseite finden Sie Informationen zu kompatiblen Produkten. <https://www.nextorage.net/>

Hinweise zur Verwendung

- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu zerlegen oder Änderungen daran vorzunehmen. Andernfalls besteht Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags und es kann zu Schäden am Gerät kommen.
- Wenn vom Produkt Rauch oder ungewöhnliche Gerüche ausgehen oder wenn Flüssigkeiten oder Fremdkörper in das Produkt gelangt sind, schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus und verwenden Sie es nicht weiter.
- Bei diesem Produkt handelt es sich um einen Datenträger für elektronische Geräte. Schützen Sie ihn vor statischer Elektrizität.
- Das Produkt darf nicht anstoßen, verbogen werden, herunterfallen oder mit Feuchtigkeit in Kontakt kommen.
- Berühren Sie den Anschlussbereich des Produkts nicht direkt mit den Händen und lassen Sie keine Fremdkörper hineingelangen.
- Beim Formatieren dieses Produkts gehen alle darauf gespeicherten Daten verloren.

- Beim Formatieren dieses Produkts gehen alle darauf gespeicherten Daten verloren.
- In folgenden Fällen können aufgezeichnete Daten beschädigt werden oder verloren gehen:
 - Wenn Sie das Produkt beim Formatieren oder Lesen bzw. Schreiben von Daten herausnehmen oder das Gerät dabei ausschalten.
 - Wenn der Datenträger statischer Elektrizität oder elektrischen Störstrahlungen ausgesetzt ist
- In folgender Umgebung darf das Produkt weder verwendet noch aufbewahrt werden. Dies würde eine Betriebsstörung des Produkts zur Folge haben.
 - An sehr heißen, kalten oder feuchten Orten
 - Lassen Sie dieses Produkt niemals an Orten mit hohen Temperaturen, wie im direkten Sonnenlicht, in der Nähe von Heizkörpern oder im Inneren eines geschlossenen Fahrzeugs im Sommer. Dies würde eine Betriebsstörung oder Verformung des Produkts zur Folge haben.
 - Orte mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder korrosionsfördernden Substanzen.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Produkt richtig herum einzusetzen.
- Es empfiehlt sich, von wichtigen Daten eine Sicherungskopie anzulegen. Die Nextorage Corporation übernimmt keine Verantwortung für beschädigte oder verloren gegangene Daten.

Für beschädigte Daten oder Datenverlust übernimmt Nextorage kein Haftung.

- Verwenden Sie zum Formatieren des Produkts ein kompatibles Gerät mit Formatierungsfunktion.
- Die Daten in diesem Produkt werden durch das Formatieren oder den Löschvorgang nicht vollständig gelöscht. Löschen Sie die Daten vor Übergabe oder Entsorgung des Produkts auf eigene Verantwortung durch Verwendung einer kommerziell erhältlichen Anwendung zum Löschen von Daten oder zerstören Sie das Produkt physisch.
- Falls das Produkt für lange Zeit verwendet wird oder viele Male darauf zugegriffen wird, könnte sein Hauptkörper heiß werden. Es handelt sich dabei jedoch nicht um eine Fehlfunktion. Falls dies geschieht fassen Sie es bitte für lange Zeit nicht an, um eine Verbrennung bei niedriger Temperatur zu vermeiden.

Wartung

- Verwenden Sie nicht Alkohol, Terpentin, Benzin usw. Diese Substanzen können die Oberfläche angreifen oder beschädigen.
- Bei Verwendung eines chemischen Reinigungstuchs auf diesem Gerät kann seine Farbe verblasen oder verändert werden.
- Verwenden Sie keine flüssigen Lösungsmittel usw. Flüssigkeit könnte in das Gerät geraten und eine Betriebsstörung des Geräts zur Folge haben.

Spezifikationen

Schnittstelle	SATA 6Gbps-Standard
Abmessungen (B × H × T) (Ca.)	75,5 mm × 9,3 mm × 80 mm
Betriebstemperatur	0°C bis 40 °C
Lagertemperatur	-40 °C bis +85 °C

Änderungen bei Design und technischen Daten bleiben ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten.

- Einzelheiten zu diesem Einheit siehe folgenden URL oder die Produkt Bedienungsanleitung kompatibler Produkte. <https://www.nextorage.net/support/>
- ATOMOS und  sind eingetragene Marken von ATOMOS GLOBAL PTY Ltd.
- Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung genannten System- und Produktnamen sind Markenzeichen oder eingetragene Markenzeichen der Unternehmen, die diese Systeme bzw. Produkte entwickelt haben. In dieser Anleitung sind die Markenzeichen und eingetragenen Markenzeichen nicht in jedem Fall durch TM bzw. ® gekennzeichnet.

Für Deutschland

Garantiefrist: Drei (3) Jahr ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen Erwerbs. Diese Beschränkte Garantie deckt nur die mit dem Produkt gelieferten Hardware-komponenten ab. Wenn dieses Produkt nicht unter den in der Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Bedingungen und Richtlinien funktioniert, repariert Nextorage Corporation ("Nextorage") das Produkt oder ersetzt es kostenlos durch ein gleichwertiges Produkt. Nextorage kann nach eigenem Ermessen den Kaufpreis des Produkts zurückerstatten, anstatt das Produkt zu reparieren oder auszutauschen. Nextorage übernimmt keine Verantwortung oder Haftung für Datenverluste/beschädigungen, die aufgrund von Defekten oder Schäden an den Produkten entstehen. Diese Garantie ist nur innerhalb des Landes/der Region gültig, indem/der dieses Produkt ursprünglich erworben wurde. Um Garantieleistungen zu erhalten, muss das Produkt gemäß den Verfahren

des Shops, in dem es gekauft wurde, zurückgegeben werden. Um Garantieleistungen zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich bitte an die Kundendienstabteilung des Shops, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Nutzung Ihrer persönlichen Daten. Wenn Sie eine Dienstleistung im Rahmen dieser beschränkten Garantie in Anspruch nehmen, autorisieren Sie Nextorage, Informationen über die Ihnen bereitgestellte Dienstleistung und Ihre Kontaktinformationen (einschließlich Ihres Namens, Ihrer Telefonnummer, Ihrer Adresse und Ihrer E-Mail-Adresse) zu speichern, zu verwenden und zu verarbeiten. Nextorage kann diese Informationen verwenden, um Dienstleistungen im Rahmen dieser eingeschränkten Garantie in Übereinstimmung mit seiner Datenschutzrichtlinie zu erbringen, die hier zu finden ist: <https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/>

Italiano

Dispositivo per l'archiviazione di dati

Prima di utilizzare questa unità, leggere attentamente questo manuale.

AVVERTENZA

Per ridurre il pericolo di incendi o scosse elettriche, non esporre l'apparecchio alla pioggia o all'umidità. Non smontare o modificare l'unità.

Trattamento del dispositivo elettrico o elettronico a fine vita (applicabile in tutti i Paesi dell'Unione Europea e in altri Paesi con sistema di raccolta differenziata)

 Questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve essere considerato come un normale rifiuto domestico, ma deve invece essere consegnato in un punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclo di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici. Assicurandovi che questo prodotto sia smaltito correttamente, contribuirete a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e per la salute che potrebbero altrimenti essere causate da uno smaltimento inadeguato. Il riciclaggio dei materiali aiuta a conservare le risorse naturali. Per informazioni più dettagliate circa il riciclaggio di questo prodotto, potete contattare l'ufficio comunale, il servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti oppure il negozio dove l'avete acquistato. Um Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Um einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden, öffnen Sie das Gehäuse nicht. Überlassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten stets qualifiziertem Fachpersonal. Questo prodotto è prodotto da o per Nextorage Corporation. Importatore registrato nell'UE: Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F, 12-1, Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki City, Kanagawa 210-0007 Giappone Rappresentante autorizzato del produttore: (UE) 24hour Solutions B.V. Van Nelleweg 1, 3044 BC Rotterdam, Paesi Bassi

Operazioni preliminari

- Questo prodotto è un SSD dedicato per prodotti ATOMOS, e, a seconda del dispositivo, potrebbe essere necessario un aggiornamento. Per maggiori dettagli, consultare il sito Web di assistenza del dispositivo prima dell'uso. Non si garantisce il funzionamento per tutti i prodotti.
- Per maggiori informazioni sui prodotti compatibili, vedere il sito Web di seguito. <https://www.nextorage.net/>

Note sull'uso

- Non tentare di smontare o modificare il presente prodotto perché si potrebbero verificare incendi, elettrocuzione o danni al dispositivo.
- Se il presente prodotto emette fumo o odori strani, si versa liquido o si lascia entrare materia estranea, togliere immediatamente l'alimentazione e smettere di utilizzare il prodotto stesso.
- Il presente supporto è destinato ad essere utilizzato con un prodotto elettronico. Non esporlo a elettricità statica.
- Non colpire, piegare, lasciare cadere o bagnare questo prodotto.
- Non toccare direttamente il terminale del prodotto né lasciare che vi entri materia estranea.
- La formattazione del prodotto implica l'eliminazione dei dati presenti sul prodotto stesso.
- Nelle situazioni descritte di seguito i dati registrati potrebbero andare persi o essere danneggiati:
 - Se il prodotto viene rimosso o l'alimentazione disattivata durante la formattazione, la lettura o la scrittura di dati.
 - Se il supporto viene utilizzato in ambienti soggetti a elettricità statica o disturbi elettrici.

- Non utilizzare o riporre il prodotto nei seguenti luoghi. In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.
 - Luoghi estremamente caldi, freddi o umidi.
 - Non lasciare mai l'unità esposta a temperature elevate, ad esempio alla luce solare diretta, vicino a una fonte di calore o all'interno di un veicolo
- Non utilizzare o riporre il prodotto nei seguenti luoghi. In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.
 - Luoghi estremamente caldi, freddi o umidi.
 - Non lasciare mai l'unità esposta a temperature elevate, ad esempio alla luce solare diretta, vicino a una fonte di calore o all'interno di un veicolo chiuso esposto al sole estivo. In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare correttamente o deformarsi.
 - Luoghi umidi o corrosivi.
- Prima dell'uso, accertarsi che il prodotto sia stato inserito nella giusta direzione.
- È consigliabile eseguire una copia di backup dei dati importanti.

Nextorage Corporation non potrà essere ritenuta responsabile per danni o perdite di dati registrati.

- Per formattare il prodotto, utilizzare un prodotto compatibile e dotato della funzione di formattazione.
- I dati archiviati nel prodotto non vengono eliminati completamente tramite le operazioni di formattazione ed eliminazione. Prima di consegnare a qualcuno o smaltire il presente prodotto, eliminare i dati sotto la propria responsabilità utilizzando un'applicazione per l'eliminazione di dati disponibile in commercio o distruggendo fisicamente il prodotto.
- Se si utilizza il prodotto per un lasso di tempo prolungato o se vi si accede frequentemente, il corpo principale potrebbe riscaldarsi; ciò non costituisce un malfunzionamento. In tal caso, evitare di toccarlo a lungo per non riportare una leggera scottatura.

Manutenzione

- Non utilizzare alcol, solventi, benzina, ecc. Si potrebbe rovinare o danneggiare la superficie.
- L'utilizzo di salviette detergenti contenenti sostanze chimiche potrebbe causare lo scolorimento o la modifica del colore dell'unità.
- I liquidi, ecc. Il liquido potrebbe penetrare all'interno dell'unità e causarne il malfunzionamento.

Caratteristiche tecniche

Interfaccia	Standard SATA 6Gbps
Dimensioni (circa)(L X A X P)	75,5 mm × 9,3 mm × 80 mm
Temperatura di utilizzo	Da 0 °C a 40 °C
Temperatura di conservazione	Da -40 °C a +85 °C

Disegno e caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso.

- ATOMOS e  sono marchi di fabbrica registrati di ATOMOS GLOBAL PTY Ltd.
- I nomi di prodotto o di sistema citati nel presente manuale di istruzioni sono marchi o marchi registrati delle società che li hanno sviluppati, anche se ™ e ® non sempre vengono citati nel presente

In caso di domande sull'unità vi invitiamo a contattare il Rivenditore.

Per informazioni sul funzionamento e sull'assistenza, visitare l'URL seguente: <http://www.sony.net/prossd/>

GARANZIA LIMITATA

Qualora questo prodotto dovesse presentare difetti di fabbricazione o nei materiali durante l'uso conforme alle indicazioni e alle condizioni riportate nel libretto di istruzioni del prodotto stesso, Nextorage garantisce la riparazione o la sostituzione gratuita del prodotto difettoso con un modello equivalente. Questa garanzia è limitata alle condizioni sopraindicate. Nextorage non sarà in alcun caso responsabile per la perdita dei dati eventualmente memorizzati nel presente prodotto e causata da danni allo stesso.

Periodo di validità della garanzia: Tre (3) anni dalla data d'acquisto originale.

NOTA: "PER LA PROPRIA TUTELA"
Conservi la presente garanzia con la prova d'acquisto (ad esempio: scontrino) del prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni sui servizi di garanzia, si rivolga al Suo rivenditore.